

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

RONALD A. CASS
Counsel of Record
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC
10560 Fox Forest Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066-1743
(703) 438-7590
roncass@cassassociates.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Government Agency Shops Cannot Be Reconciled with First Amendment Protections	6
A. The Core Protection of the First Amendment’s Freedom of Speech Prevents Government Discrimination among Private Speakers’ Messages Respecting Political Issues.....	7
B. Agency Shops in Public Employment Conflict with the First Amendment...	10
1. Creation of Agency Shops Implicates Private Speech Messages, Not Government Speech or Speech Directly within the Scope of Employment	10
2. Public Unions’ Speech Cannot Be Divided into Speech about Political Issues and Speech about Labor Issues: Public Union Speech Routinely Implicates Political Issues	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Compelled Support for Public Union Speech Predictably Favors Particular Messages and Viewpoints, Exacerbating Conflict with First Amendment Requirements...	16
4. Government Approval of Agency Shops in Public Employment Fails Applicable First Amendment Tests.....	19
C. The First Amendment Problems Presented by Agency Shops in Public Employment Go Beyond Any Problems Associated with Agency Shops in Private Employment or with Patronage Employment.....	24
1. First Amendment Effects of Agency Shops for Government Entities Are Not Analogous to Effects of Agency Shops for Private Employment	25
2. Notable Express Limitations on Political Expression by Government Employees or Requirements of Support for Political Parties as Conditions of Employment Are Less at Odds with First Amendment Values than Public Agency Shops	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Requiring Dissenting Public Employees to Bear the Burden of Opting-Out from Support of Objectionable Political Speech Is Inconsistent with the First Amendment.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	5, 20
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 12, 20
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 327 (1976).....	5, 20, 28
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	30
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9, 20
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	12, 21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 345 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1965)	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	12, 21
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205, Will City</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5, 28
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	30
<i>United States Civil Service Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	27, 28
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE	
Hatch Act, 53 Stat. 1147, 5 U.S.C. § 7321 et seq.	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lillian R. BeVier, <i>The First Amendment and Political Speech: An Inquiry into the Substance and Limits of Principle</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 299 (1978)	8
Vincent Blasi, <i>The Checking Value in First Amendment Theory</i> , 1977 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 521 (1977).....	8, 19, 22
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Commercial Speech, Constitutionalism, Collective Choice</i> , 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1317 (1988)	22
Ronald A. Cass, <i>The Perils of Positive Thinking: Constitutional Interpretation and Negative First Amendment Theory</i> , 34 UCLA L. Rev. 1405 (1987).....	3, 7, 8, 22
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Weighing Constitutional Anchors: New York Times Co. v. Sullivan and the Misdirection of First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 12 First Amend. L. Rev. 399 (2014).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Free Speech Without Romance: Public Choice and the First Amendment</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 554 (1991).....	22
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The New York Times Case: A Note on “The Central Meaning of the First Amendment,”</i> 1964 Sup. Ct. Rev. 191 (1964).....	9, 19
William T. Mayton, <i>Seditious Libel and the Lost Guarantee of Freedom of Expression</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 91 (1984)	7
Wallace E. Oates, <i>The Many Faces of the Tiebout Model</i> , in <i>The Tiebout Model at Fifty</i> (William Fischel ed. 2006).....	26
David Rabban, <i>The Ahistorical Historian: Leonard Levy on Freedom of Expression in Early American History</i> , 37 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (1985).....	7
Frederick Schauer, <i>Categories and the First Amendment: A Play in Three Acts</i> , 34 Vand. L. Rev. 265 (1981)	8
Frederick Schauer, <i>Fear, Risk, and the First Amendment: Unravelling the “Chilling Effect,”</i> 58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978).....	22
Steven Shiffrin, <i>Government Speech</i> , 27 UCLA L. Rev. 565 (1980).....	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Charles M. Tiebout, <i>A Pure Theory of Local Expenditures</i> , 64 J. Pol. Econ. 416 (1956).....	26
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969)	7
Mark Yudof, <i>When Government Speaks: Politics, Law, and Government Expression in America</i> (1983)	10, 11
